504904218 05/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4950962

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
IAN RUDOLF BRATT			04/27/2018
ALEXANDER EUGENE	CHALFI	Ν	03/01/2018
ERIC KUNZE			03/06/2018
PAUL STANLEY HUGH	ES		03/01/2018
DAMIAN PIOTR MODRA	ZYK		03/07/2018
JONATHAN ADAM LAW	TON		03/06/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	ARM L	IMITED	
Street Address:	110 FL	JLBOURN ROAD	
City:	CAMB	RIDGE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
		NII	
Postal Code:	Свізі		
PROPERTY NUMBERS		 	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	Total: 1 ATA e sent to	Number 15446997	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i>	Total: 1 ATA e sent to	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com BURT MAGEN	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com BURT MAGEN 101 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com BURT MAGEN 101 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will busing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com BURT MAGEN 101 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 DEHN-16112US0	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 15446997 (415)489-4150 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 415-489-4100 gbaron@vierramagen.com BURT MAGEN 101 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 DEHN-16112US0 BURT MAGEN	

source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page1.tif	
source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page2.tif	
source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page3.tif	
source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page4.tif	
source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page5.tif	
source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page6.tif	
source=16112-assignment-Arm-Limited#page7.tif	

JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Inventors:

(1) Ian Rudolf Bratt, a resident of Portola Valley, California; and

(2) Alexander Eugene Chalfin, a resident of Mountain View, California; and

(3) Eric Kunze, a resident of Santa Clara, California; and

(4) Paul Stanley Hughes, a resident of Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom; and

(5) Damian Piotr Modrzyk, a resident of Katowice, Silesia, Poland; and

(6) Jonathan Adam Lawton, a resident of Morgan Hill, California,

have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

DATA PROCESSING SYSTEMS

and have executed a declaration for an application for a United States Patent disclosing and identifying the invention, said application having Application Number 15/446,997 and filed on the 1st day of March 2017.

WHEREAS Arm Limited (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at 110 Fulbourn Road, Cambridge CB1 9NJ, United Kingdom, and, wish to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for or granted in the United States and/or other countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by each of said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e)

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Date:	4-27-2018	(1)	Jan Ball Tan Rudolf Bratt
Date:		(2)	
			Alexander Eugene Chalfin
Date:		(3)	
			Eric Kunze
Date:		(4)	
			Paul Stanley Hughes
Date:		(5)	
		< /	Damian Piotr Modrzyk
Date:		(6)	
.ር.ም ዓዳ እ የቀ ነ		(v)	Jonathan Adam Lawton

Page 2 of 2

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Date;		(1)	
Date:	3/1/2018	(2)	Lau Rodolf Bratt
Date:		(3)	
			Eríc Kunze
Date;		(4)	
			Paul Stanley Hughes
Date:		(5)	
	· · ·		Damian Piotr Modrzyk
Date:	an and a second and a second	(6)	
			Jonathan Adam Lawton

Attomey Docket No. DEHN-016112US0 dehn/16112/16112-assignment-Arm.docx Page 2 of 2

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Date:		(1)	
			Ian Rudolf Bratt
Date:		(2)	
			Alexander Eugene Chalfin
Date:	3/6/18	(3)	Eric Kunze
			Eric Kunze
Date:			
Date:		(4)	Paul Stanley Hughes
			i dai manoy ixagnes
Date:		(5)	
			Damian Piotr Modrzyk
Date:		(6)	
Duc.		<u> </u>	Jonathan Adam Lawton

2 Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Date:	·	(1)		
			Ian Rudolf Bratt	•
Date:		(2)		
		(···/	Alexander Eugene Chalfin	•
Date:		(3)		
		(*)	Eric Kunze	^
Date:	1 MARCH 2018	(4)	Bul Starley Hyles Paul Stanley Hughes	
			Paul Stanley Hughes	,
Date:		(5)		
			Damian Piotr Modrzyk	•
Date:	·	(6)	•	
			Jonathan Adam Lawton	•

Attorney Docket No. DEHN-016112US0 dehn/16112/16112-assignment-Arm.docx Page 2 of 2

2 Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignce to enable said Assignce to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Date:		(1)	lan Rudolf Bratt
Date:		(2)	Alexander Eugene Chalfin
Date:	·	(3)	Eric Kunze
Date:		(4)	Paul Stanley Hughes
Date:	2018-03-01	(5)	Hay Drawnian Piotr Modrzyk
Date:		(6)	Jonathan Adam Lawton

Attorney Docket No. DEHN-016112US9 dehn/16112/16112-assignment-Arm docx Page 2 of 2

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Date:		(1)	
			Ian Rudolf Bratt
Date:		(2)	
			Alexander Eugene Chalfin
Date:		(3)	
			Eric Kunze
Date:		(4)	
			Paul Stanley Hughes
Date:		(5)	
			Damian Piotr Modrzyk
Date:	03/06/2018	(6)	
			Jonathan Adam Lawton

Attorney Docket No. DEHN-016112US0 dehn/16112/16112-assignment-Arm.docx Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 05/08/2018